

No. 22-459

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
OHIO**

---

DAVID W. PHILLIPS  
Union County  
Prosecutor

249 West Fifth Street  
Marysville, Ohio 43040

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
ZACHERY P. KELLER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
michael.hendershot  
@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Answering the questions presented would clarify which federal actor presently has authority over blocked grade crossings. ....	2
II. The Safety Act does not preempt by implication. ....	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving an exceptionally important issue of public safety and federalism. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Hiett</i> , 22 F.4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Capelle v. Baltimore &amp; Oh. R. Co.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 203 (Ohio 1940) .....	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	2
<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 278 U.S. 24 (1928) .....	2, 11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	2
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Box</i> , 556 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>State v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 107 N.E.3d 468 (Ind. 2018) .....	3
<i>Vill. of Mundelein v. Wisconsin Cent.</i> <i>R.R.</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 281 (Ill. 2008) .....	4

**Statutes**

49 C.F.R. Part 213 .....	4
49 C.F.R. Part 220 .....	4
49 C.F.R. Part 228 .....	4
87 Fed. Reg. 19176 (2022) .....	1, 8
49 U.S.C. §1321.....	1, 3, 7
49 U.S.C. §10501.....	1, 3, 5
49 U.S.C. §20101.....	1
49 U.S.C. §20103.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
49 U.S.C. §20106.....	1, 3, 7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code §5589.20 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code §5589.21 .....	8, 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

Anread Salcedo, et al., <i>Miles-long trains are blocking first responders when every minute counts</i> , The Washington Post (May 25, 2023) .....	11
Debbie Rogers, <i>Worst in the country: Lake Twp. tops for blocked crossings</i> , Sentinel-Tribune (Mar. 10, 2022) .....	10

*Extended Interview: DOT Secretary  
Pete Buttigieg answers questions  
about blocked railroad crossings,  
InvestigateTV (May 8, 2023)..... 5*

Federal Railroad Administration,  
*Blocked Crossing Data ..... 12*

Marella Porter, *Lockland kids climb  
over stopped train, as blocked  
railroad crossings continue to trouble  
community, WKRC (Oct. 2, 2023)..... 10*

Peter Eavis, et al., *Blocked Rail  
Crossings Snarl Towns, but Congress  
Won't Act, The New York Times  
(July 11, 2023) ..... 11*

Topher Sanders, et al., *As Rail Profits  
Soar, Blocked Crossings Force Kids  
to Crawl Under Trains to Get to  
School, ProPublica (April 26, 2023)..... 11*
